
*Indicates date of first publication in the Royal Gazette.
This is the official version of the Royal Gazette. The electronic version may be viewed at:

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

Postage paid in cash at First Class Rates

PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY VOL. CXXXVI- NO. 15
Charlottetown, Prince Edward Island, April 10, 2010

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following estates
must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

Estate of: Personal Representative:
Date of Executor/Executrix (Ex) Place of       

the Advertisement Administrator/Administratrix (Ad) Payment      

DOLLINGER, Cletus E. Rev. James Willick (EX.) Philip Mullally Law Office
Charlottetown PO Box 2560
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
(Formerly of Georgetown
Kings Co., PE)
April 10, 2010 (15-28)*

FRASER, Greta Lauretta Margaret L. Paul (EX.) McInnes Cooper
Northport PO Box 1570
Prince Co., PE Summerside, PE
April 10, 2010 (15-28)*

HURRY, Sidney Paul Hurry Cox & Palmer
Charlottetown Anne Johnston (EX.) PO Box 486
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
April 10, 2010 (15-28)*

STEWART, Pauline Lynn Stewart (EX.) Allen J. MacPhee Law Corporation
Charlottetown PO Box 238
Queens Co., PE Souris, PE
April 10, 2010 (15-28)*

PERRY, Joseph Ernest Janet Perry-Payne (AD.) Cox & Palmer
Souris PO Box 516
Kings Co., PE Montague, PE
April 10, 2010 (15-28)*



296 ROYAL GAZETTE April 10, 2010
CANADA

PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND
IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following estates
must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

Estate of: Personal Representative:
Date of Executor/Executrix (Ex) Place of       

the Advertisement Administrator/Administratrix (Ad) Payment      

MacDONALD, Mathew Kent David Kent MacDonald McInnes Cooper
Cardigan Edna Ann MacDonald (EX.) BDC Place
Kings Co., PE Suite 620, 119 Kent Street
April 3, 2010 (14-27) Charlottetown, PE

PIDGEON, Etta Melissa William Merrill Pidgeon (EX.) Ramsay & Clark
Clinton PO Box 96
Queens Co., PE Summerside, PE
April 3, 2010 (14-27)

QUINN, Chester A. Earl Quinn (EX.) Carr Stevenson & MacKay
Watervale PO Box 522
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
April 3, 2010 (14-27)

SMITH, Catherine Paul Smith Cox & Palmer
New Perth Norman Smith (EX.) PO Box 516
Kings Co., PE Montague, PE
April 3, 2010 (14-27)

MacLEOD, George S. David E. MacLeod (AD.) Catherine M. Parkman Law Office
Fredericton PO Box 1056
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
April 3, 2010 (14-27)

MacINTOSH, Sean Christopher Vessey (EX.) Campbell Stewart
Clyde River PO Box 485
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
March 27, 2010 (13-26)

MATHESON, Elmer MacLeod Gladys Walsh (EX.) David R. Hammond, QC
Summerside 740A Water Street East
Prince Co., PE Summerside, PE
March 27, 2010 (13-26)

ROY, Alvin Joseph David DeCoste (EX.) Cox & Palmer
Montague PO Box 516
Kings Co., PE Montague, PE
March 27, 2010 (13-26)

SHERRY, James Desmond Anita Susan Nicholson Ramsay & Clark
Summerside Michelle Margaret PO Box 96
Prince Co., PE   Sherry-Brooks (EX.) Summerside, PE
March 27, 2010 (13-26)

CAMPBELL, Mary Magdalen Peter Burpee (AD.) Stewart McKelvey
  (aka Mollie) PO Box 2140
Ottawa, ON Charlottetown, PE
March 27, 2010 (13-26)



April 10, 2010 ROYAL GAZETTE 297
CANADA

PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND
IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following estates
must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

Estate of: Personal Representative:
Date of Executor/Executrix (Ex) Place of       

the Advertisement Administrator/Administratrix (Ad) Payment 

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

MacLEAN, Theodore Shirley McAree (AD.) Matheson & Murray
Montague PO Box 875
Kings Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
March 27, 2010 (13-26)

CAMPBELL, George “Thane” Laura “Erma” Campbell (EX.) Ramsay & Clark
Summerside PO Box 96
Prince Co., PE Summerside, PE
March 20, 2010 (12-25)

CARRAGHER, Owen Augustine Marion Theresa Carr Stevenson & MacKay
Charlottetown   Carragher (EX.) PO Box 522
(Formerly of Brookvale) Charlottetown, PE
Queens Co., PE
March 20, 2010 (12-25)

PEAKE, Jean Ruggles Jocelyn Clarke (EX.) Campbell Lea
Charlottetown PO Box 429
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
March 20, 2010 (12-25)

BYRNE, Peter Aloysius Michael James Byrne Boardwalk Law Offices
Montague Daniel (Dan) Francis 220 Water Street Parkway
Kings Co., PE   Byrne (AD.) Charlottetown, PE
March 20, 2010 (12-25)

MacLEAN, Howard S. Eleanor Mary MacLean (EX.) Cox & Palmer
Montague PO Box 516
(formerly of Georgetown) Montague, PE
Kings Co., PE
March 13, 2010 (11-24)

MacMILLAN, George Allison Beecher Gillis Carr Stevenson & MacKay
Charlottetown Muriel Anderson (EX.) PO Box 522
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
March 13, 2010 (11-24)

PASSMORE, Gladys Louise Kathleen Louise McInnes Cooper
Watervale, Mount Stewart RR#3   Koughan (EX.) BDC Place
Queens Co., PE Suite 620, 119 Kent Street
March 13, 2010 (11-24) Charlottetown, PE

RAYNER, Eleanor Chrystal Linda McAleer (EX.) Boardwalk Law Offices
Charlottetown 220 Water Street Parkway
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
March 13, 2010 (11-24)



298 ROYAL GAZETTE April 10, 2010
CANADA

PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND
IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following estates
must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

Estate of: Personal Representative:
Date of Executor/Executrix (Ex) Place of       

the Advertisement Administrator/Administratrix (Ad) Payment      

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

SMITH, Belinda G. Winston Edwards Smith (EX.) Winston Edwards Smith
Charlottetown 20 Brows Lane
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
March 13, 2010 (11-24)

SOMERS, Mary Elmira Ivan Lyall Somers Stewart McKelvey
(aka M. Elmira Somers) Henry Ormand Somers PO Box 2140
Charlottetown Valerie Ann Knox (EX.) Charlottetown, PE
Queens Co., PE
March 13, 2010 (11-24)

WEEKS, James Allison Fairlie May Weeks (AD.) Catherine M. Parkman Law Office
Fredericton PO Box 1056
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
March 13, 2010 (11-24)

BOWTLE, Mary Alfreda (Freda) Theresa Bruce (EX.) Cox & Palmer
Charlottetown PO Box 486
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
March 6, 2010 (10-23)

CURRIE, Barbara Mae Morgan Currie Cox & Palmer
Summerside Douglas Currie 82 Summer Street
Prince Co., PE Reese Currie (EX.) Summerside, PE
March 6, 2010 (10-23)

MacLEAN, Myrna Doreen John Christopher Cox & Palmer
Valleyfield   MacLean (EX.) PO Box 516
Kings Co., PE Montague, PE
March 6, 2010 (10-23)
SINGH, Dorothy M. F. Pat Aylward (EX.) Matheson & Murray
Charlottetown PO Box 875
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
March 6, 2010 (10-23)

STRANG, George Drew Caroline Strang MacPhee Ramsay & Clark
Bloomfield Darlene Getson PO Box 96
Prince Co., PE George Strang (EX.) Summerside, PE
March 6, 2010 (10-23)

KEAVENY, Agnes G. John F. Keaveny (EX.) Paul J. D. Mullin, QC
Charlottetown PO Box 604
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
February 27, 2010 (09-22)



April 10, 2010 ROYAL GAZETTE 299
CANADA

PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND
IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following estates
must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

Estate of: Personal Representative:
Date of Executor/Executrix (Ex) Place of       

the Advertisement Administrator/Administratrix (Ad) Payment 

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

PRAWITZ, Harro (Harold) Ivan W. Buell (EX.) Cox & Palmer
  Egon Reinhold PO Box 486
Montague Charlottetown, PE
Kings Co., PE
February 27, 2010 (09-22)

SHEA, Geraldine Phyllis Currie Philip Mullally Law Office
Lake Verde Sheila Cannon (EX.) PO Box 2560
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
February 27, 2010 (09-22)

YOUNKER, Robert E. M. Phyllis Younker (EX.) Carr Stevenson & MacKay
Charlottetown PO Box 522
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
February 27, 2010 (09-22)

CHRISTOPHER, Walter Exzelia Mary DesRoches (AD.)McInnes Cooper
St. Felix PO Box 177
Prince Co., PE O’Leary, PE
February 27, 2010 (09-22)

FERGUSON, Sadie P. Judith Ferguson (EX.) Carr Stevenson & MacKay
Charlottetown PO Box 522
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
February 20, 2010 (08-21)

HAMILTON, Bertha M. Susan M. Hamilton (EX.) Carr Stevenson & MacKay
Winchester, Middlesex Co., PO Box 522
Massachusetts, USA Charlottetown, PE
February 20, 2010 (08-21)

SIMPSON, Margaret Bettger David William Simpson (EX.) Ramsay & Clark
   Ridout PO Box 96
Ottawa, Ontario Summerside, PE
February 20, 2010 (08-21)

VanIDERSTINE, Sylvia Jean Gerald MacKay Matheson & Murray
Murray Harbour Margaret MacKenzie PO Box 875
Kings Co., PE Wilma Jean Miller (EX.)  Charlottetown, PE
February 20, 2010 (08-21)

AYLWARD, William Ernest Katherine B. Winter (AD.) Paul J. D. Mullin, QC
Charlottetown PO Box 604
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
February 20, 2010 (08-21)



300 ROYAL GAZETTE April 10, 2010
CANADA

PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND
IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following estates
must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

Estate of: Personal Representative:
Date of Executor/Executrix (Ex) Place of       

the Advertisement Administrator/Administratrix (Ad) Payment      

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

MONTGOMERY, Robert Francis Montgomery Allen J. MacPhee Law Corporation
Bear River Christine Montgomery (AD.) PO Box 238
Kings Co., PE Souris, PE
February 20, 2010 (08-21)

COSTAIN, Theresa Ada Wanda MacNeill (EX.) Boardwalk Law Offices
Glenwood 220 Water Street Parkway
RR#2 O’Leary Charlottetown, PE
Prince Co., PE
February 13, 2010 (07-20)

GALLANT, Rose Anne Reginald DesRoche Lyle & McCabe
Summerside Laura MacDonald (EX.) PO Box 300
Prince Co., PE Summerside, PE
February 13, 2010 (07-20)

ADAMS, Keith Edgar Trent Ralph Adams (EX.) Lyle & McCabe
Alberton PO Box 300
Prince Co., PE Summerside, PE
February 6, 2010 (06-19)

BOURGEAU, Kenneth Walter John “Kip” McInnes Cooper
Charlottetown    Holloway (EX.) BDC Place
Queens Co., PE Suite 620, 119 Kent Street
February 6, 2010 (06-19) Charlottetown, PE

LANDRY, Daniel W. Sharon L. Landry (EX.) McLellan Brennan
Summerside 37 Central Street
Prince Co., PE Summerside, PE
February 6, 2010 (06-19)

MacDONALD, Stephen Oliver Stephen James MacDonald Cox & Palmer
Marshfield Barbara Ann MacDonald (EX.) PO Box 516
Queens Co., PE Montague, PE
February 6, 2010 (06-19)

MacKAY, Donald Philip Jane MacKay (EX.) McInnes Cooper
1448 Central Lot 16 PO Box 1570
Prince Co., PE Summerside, PE
January 30, 2010 (05-18)

MATTHEWS, Mary “Aletha” Brian Hutt (EX.) McInnes Cooper
Alberton PO Box 177
Prince Co., PE O’Leary, PE
January 30, 2010 (05-18)



April 10, 2010 ROYAL GAZETTE 301
CANADA

PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND
IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following estates
must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

Estate of: Personal Representative:
Date of Executor/Executrix (Ex) Place of       

the Advertisement Administrator/Administratrix (Ad) Payment 

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

PERRY, Mary Viola Shirley Murphy (EX.) Ramsay & Clark
Summerside PO Box 96
Prince Co., PE Summerside, PE
January 30, 2010 (05-18)

Schurman-Darrach, Faye Edith Trent Darrach (EX.) Ramsay & Clark
Kensington PO Box 96
Prince Co., PE Summerside, PE
January 30, 2010 (05-18)

GAMBLE, Lloyd George Dianne Gamble (AD.) McInnes Cooper
Alaska PO Box 177
Prince Co., PE O’Leary, PE
January 30, 2010 (05-18)

JENKINS, Arthur MacKinnon Beryl Wood (AD.) Campbell Lea
Pownal PO Box 429
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
January 30, 2010 (05-18)

MacFARLANE, Nancy G. Peter MacFarlane Cox & Palmer
Fernwood, Bedeque Marjorie Howat (AD.) 82 Summer Street
Prince Co., PE Summerside, PE
January 30, 2010 (05-18)

McCALLUM, Terrance Henry Natasha Elsie McInnes Cooper
Tignish    Dawn McCallum (AD.) PO Box 177
Prince Co., PE O’Leary, PE
January 30, 2010 (05-18)

McGEE, William E. William Roberts (AD.) Matheson & Murray
Charlottetown PO Box 875
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
January 30, 2010 (05-18)

WHITE, Keith Byron Shirley Pentland (AD.) Lyle & McCabe
Wilmot Valley PO Box 300
Summerside RR#3 Summerside, PE
Prince Co., PE
January 30, 2010 (05-18)

DUNN, John R. Sherri Lynn Runighan (EX.) Cox & Palmer
Charlottetown PO Box 486
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
January 23, 2010 (4-17)



302 ROYAL GAZETTE April 10, 2010
CANADA

PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND
IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following estates
must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

Estate of: Personal Representative:
Date of Executor/Executrix (Ex) Place of       

the Advertisement Administrator/Administratrix (Ad) Payment      

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

KEEFE, Austin James Angelia Gildart Angelia Gildart
Cornwall Michael Gildart (EX.) PO Box 844
Queens Co., PE Cornwall, PE
January 23, 2010 (4-17)

MacWILLIAMS, Phyllis Adele Carolyn Simpson Birt & McNeill
Charlottetown Wade MacWilliams (EX.) PO Box 20063
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
January 23, 2010 (4-17)

BLACQUIERE, Napoleon (also Velda Arsenault (AD.) Law Office of E. W. Scott Dickieson
    known as Paul) PO Box 1453
North Rustico Charlottetown, PE
Queens Co., PE
January 23, 2010 (4-17)

BOWTLE, Jeremy Michael Michael Bowtle (AD.) McInnes Cooper
Charlottetown BDC Place
Queens Co., PE Suite 620, 119 Kent Street
January 23, 2010 (4-17) Charlottetown, PE

CONNORS, Gordon Gerald Joseph Connors Cox & Palmer
  (Gordie) Edward Margo Anne Connors (AD.) PO Box 486
Hunter River RR#3 Charlottetown, PE
Queens Co., PE
January 23, 2010 (4-17)

ARSENAULT, Joseph Louis Joseph Eric Arsenault (EX.) McInnes Cooper
St. Chrysostome PO Box 1570
Prince Co., PE Summerside, PE
January 16, 2010 (3-16)
KEOUGHAN, Norman Mathias Mary Keoughan (EX.) Carr Stevenson & MacKay
Donagh PO Box 522
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
January 16, 2010 (3-16)

McLEAN, Geraldine Margaret Marie Skrynsky (EX.) Philip Mullally Law Office
Georgetown PO Box 2560
Kings Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
January 16, 2010 (3-16)

MOFFATT, Diana Sue David Keith Moffatt (EX.) Lyle & McCabe
St. Stephen PO Box 300
New Brunswick Summerside, PE
January 16, 2010 (3-16)



April 10, 2010 ROYAL GAZETTE 303
CANADA

PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND
IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following estates
must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

Estate of: Personal Representative:
Date of Executor/Executrix (Ex) Place of       

the Advertisement Administrator/Administratrix (Ad) Payment 

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

RILEY, Ralph Benjamin Anna Linda Cole (EX.) David R. Hammond, QC
Chelton 740A Water Street East
Prince Co., PE Summerside, PE
January 16, 2010 (3-16)

SAMPSON, Shirley Paul Kevin Sampson (EX.) Allen J. MacPhee Law Corporation
Souris PO Box 238
Kings Co., PE Souris, PE
January 16, 2010 (3-16)

WOOD, David Malcolm Karen Marie Wood Cox & Palmer
Stratford Ernest Maurice Wood (EX.) PO Box 486
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
January 16, 2010 (3-16)

ENMAN, Ruth Josephine John Robert Enman (EX.) Carr Stevenson & MacKay
Charlottetown PO Box 522
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
January 09, 2010 (2-15)

FRASER, Douglas Alan Mary Jane Fraser (EX.) McInnes Cooper
Toronto BDC Place
Ontario Suite 620, 119 Kent Street
January 09, 2010 (2-15) Charlottetown, PE

WILLIAMS, Susan Mae Barbara Jane Heggie (EX.) Macnutt & Dumont
Charlottetown PO Box 965
Queens Co., PE Charlottetown, PE
January 09, 2010 (2-15)

HOLLAND, Helen Rita Jessie Williams (AD.) Allen J. MacPhee Law Corporation
Souris PO Box 238
Kings Co., PE Souris, PE
January 09, 2010 (2-15)



304 ROYAL GAZETTE April 10, 2010

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

PROCLAMATION

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

(Great Seal)
ELIZABETH THE SECOND, by the
Grace of God of the United Kingdom,
Canada and Her other Realms and
Territories, QUEEN, Head of the
Commonwealth, Defender of the Faith.

HON. BARBARA A. HAGERMAN
Lieutenant Governor

TO ALL TO WHOM these presents shall come or whom the same may in any wise concern:

GREETING
A PROCLAMATION

WHEREAS in and by section 42 of Chapter 7 of the Acts passed by the Legislature of Prince Edward
Island in the 3rd Session thereof held in the year 2009 and in the fifty-eighth year of Our Reign intituled
"Health Services Act" it is enacted as follows:

“This Act comes into force on a date that may be fixed by proclamation of the Lieutenant Governor in
Council.”,

AND WHEREAS it is deemed expedient that all sections except subsections 39(2), 39(3) and 39(4) of
the said Act, Stats. P.E.I. 2009, 3rd Session, c. 7 should come into force on the 10th day of April, 2010,

NOW KNOW YE that We, by and with the advice and consent of our Executive Council for Prince
Edward Island, do by this Our Proclamation ORDER AND DECLARE that all section except subsections
39(2), 39(3) and 39(4) of the said Act being the "Health Services Act" passed in the fifty-eighth year of Our
Reign shall come into force on the tenth day of April, two thousand and ten of which all persons concerned
are to take notice and govern themselves accordingly.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF We have caused these Our Letters to be made Patent and the Great Seal
of Prince Edward Island to be hereunto affixed.

WITNESS the Honourable Barbara A. Hagerman, Lieutenant Governor of the Province of Prince
Edward Island, at Charlottetown this twenty-ninth day of March in the year of Our Lord two thousand and
ten and in the fifty-ninth year of Our Reign. 

By Command,

RORY BECK
Clerk of the Executive Council

15



April 10, 2010 ROYAL GAZETTE 305

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

PROCLAMATION

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

(Great Seal)
ELIZABETH THE SECOND, by the
Grace of God of the United Kingdom,
Canada and Her other Realms and
Territories, QUEEN, Head of the
Commonwealth, Defender of the Faith.

HON. BARBARA A. HAGERMAN
Lieutenant Governor

TO ALL TO WHOM these presents shall come or whom the same may in any wise concern:

GREETING
A PROCLAMATION

WHEREAS in and by section 7 of Chapter 13 of the Acts passed by the Legislature of Prince Edward
Island in the 3rd Session thereof held in the year 2009 and in the fifty-eighth year of Our Reign intituled the
"Pesticides Control (Restriction of Lawn-Care Products) Amendment Act" it is enacted as follows:

“This Act comes into force on a date that may be fixed by proclamation of the Lieutenant Governor in
Council.”,

AND WHEREAS it is deemed expedient that the said Act, Stats. P.E.I. 2009, 3rd Session, c. 13 should
come into force on the 10th day of April, 2010,

NOW KNOW YE that We, by and with the advice and consent of our Executive Council for Prince
Edward Island, do by this Our Proclamation ORDER AND DECLARE that the said Act being the "Pesticides
Control (Restriction of Lawn-Care Products) Amendment Act" passed in the fifty-eighth year of Our Reign
shall come into force on the tenth day of April, two thousand and ten of which all persons concerned are to
take notice and govern themselves accordingly.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF We have caused these Our Letters to be made Patent and the Great Seal
of Prince Edward Island to be hereunto affixed.

WITNESS the Honourable Barbara A. Hagerman, Lieutenant Governor of the Province of Prince
Edward Island, at Charlottetown this twenty-ninth day of March in the year of Our Lord two thousand and
ten and in the fifty-ninth year of Our Reign. 

By Command,

RORY BECK
Clerk of the Executive Council

15



306 ROYAL GAZETTE April 10, 2010

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

The following order was approved by Her Honour the Lieutenant Governor in Council dated 29 March
2010.

EC2010-190

PROVINCIAL COURT ACT
JUSTICE OF THE PEACE

APPOINTMENT

Under authority of section 14 of the Provincial Court Act R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. P-25 Council appointed
Karen Jennifer McInnis of Summerside in Prince County, Prince Edward Island, as a Justice of the Peace in
and for the Counties of Prince, Queens and Kings in the Province of Prince Edward Island for a term of five
(5) years, effective 29 March 2010.

Further, Council ordered that should Karen Jennifer McInnis cease to be employed by the Province of
Prince Edward Island as an employee of the Office of the Attorney General and Public Safety, that her
appointment as a Justice of the Peace shall terminate coincident with the date her employment with the Office
of the Attorney General and Public Safety terminates.

Signed,

Rory Beck
Clerk of the Executive Council

15

NOTICE OF CHANGE
OF CORPORATE NAME

Companies Act
R.S.P.E.I. 1988, CAP. C-14, S. 81.1

Public Notice is hereby given that under the
Companies Act the following corporation has
changed its corporate name:

Former Name 101284 P.E.I. INC.
New Name NORJOHN & COMPANY 

LTD.
Effective Date: March 23, 2010
 
Former Name NORJOHN HOLDINGS 

LTD.
New Name OLJAX LIMITED
Effective Date: March 23, 2010
15

NOTICE OF DISSOLUTION
Partnership Act

R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. P-1
 
Public Notice is hereby given that a Notice of
Dissolution has been filed under the Partnership
Act for each of the following:

Name: TYCO CANADA
Owner: TYCO ELECTRONICS CANADA 

ULC
Registration Date: March 23, 2010

Name: CHAT IT UP
Owner: MTS ALLSTREAM INC.
Registration Date: March 22, 2010

Name: PRACTICE SOLUTIONS CREDIT 
SERVICES/SERVICES DE
CRÉDIT SOLUTIONS
CLINIQUES

Owner: MD PHYSICIANS SERVICES 
INC./Services aux médecins MD
inc.

Registration Date: March 23, 2010
 
Name: UNLEASHED POTENTIAL K9
Owner: DUKE'S ENTERPRISES LTD.
Registration Date: March 29, 2010

Name: CANADIAN ACCESS 
CONSULTING

Owner: Mitchell A.  Cobb
Donald Joseph Seaman

Registration Date: March 29, 2010

Name: TRITON MARINE, AUTO & 
RECREATION

Owner: Andrew Paul Brown
Registration Date: March 25, 2010
15



April 10, 2010 ROYAL GAZETTE 307

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

NOTICE OF GRANTING LETTERS
PATENT

Companies Act
R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. C-14, s.11,

Public Notice is hereby given that under the
Companies Act Letters Patent have been issued
by the Minister to the following:

Name: 101390 P.E.I. INC.
175 Main Street
P.O. Box 430
Souris, PE C0A 2B0

Incorporation Date: March 25, 2010

Name: 101391 P.E.I. INC.
139 Queen Elizabeth Drive
Charlottetown, PE C1A 3B2

Incorporation Date: April 01, 2010

Name: CANADIAN ACCESS 
CONSULTING INC.
70 Sydney Street
Charlottetown, PE C1A 1G2

Incorporation Date: March 29, 2010

Name: CAPE INVESTMENTS INC.
449 University Avenue
Unit 11
Charlottetown, PE C1A 8K3

Incorporation Date: March 26, 2010

Name: CHUCKIE'S SPORTS 
WAREHOUSE LTD.
375 University Avenue
Charlottetown, PE C1A 4N4

Incorporation Date: March 26, 2010

Name: DR. JOHN MCMANAMAN 
(SUMMERSIDE) PROFESSIONAL
CORPORATION
c/o McInnes Cooper
494 Granville Street
Summerside, PE C1A 5Y1

Incorporation Date: March 31, 2010

Name: PEI TOURISM OPPORTUNITIES 
INC.
95 Rochford Street
P.O. Box 2000
Charlottetown, PE C1A 7N8

Incorporation Date: March 31, 2010

Name: RICHARD'S SEAFOOD (2010) 
INC.
675 University Avenue
P.O. Box 40021
Charlottetown, PE C1E 0J2

Incorporation Date: March 24, 2010

Name: TIP TOP HAND CAR WASH INC.
17 A MacAleer Drive
Charlottetown, PE C1E 2A1

Incorporation Date: March 31, 2010

Name: TRITON MARINE, AUTO AND 
RECREATION LTD.
1239 Malpeque Road
Kensington, PE C0B 1M0

Incorporation Date: March 25, 2010
15

NOTICE OF GRANTING
SUPPLEMENTARY LETTERS PATENT

Companies Act
R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. C-14, s.18, s.3

 
Public Notice is hereby given that under the
Companies Act supplementary letters patent
have been issued by the Minister to the
following:

Name: DUNDAS COMMUNITY 
CEMETERY INC.

Purpose To amend the Objects and Purposes.
Effective Date: March 22, 2010
15

NOTICE OF REGISTRATION
Partnership Act

R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. P-1, s.52 and s.54(1)

Public Notice is hereby given that the following
Declarations have been filed under the
Partnership Act:
 
Name: PHILIPS SPEECH PROCESSING
Owner: PHILIPS ELECTRONICS LTD. 

PHILIPS ELECTRONIQUE LTEE
281 Hillmount Road
Markham, ON L6C 2S3

Registration Date: March 12, 2010
 
Name: PHILIPS CONSUMER 

LIFESTYLE
Owner: PHILIPS ELECTRONICS LTD. 

PHILIPS ELECTRONIQUE LTEE
281 Hillmount Road
Markham, ON L6C 2S3

Registration Date: March 12, 2010



308 ROYAL GAZETTE April 10, 2010

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

Name: PHILIPS LIGHTING
Owner: PHILIPS ELECTRONICS LTD. 

PHILIPS ELECTRONIQUE LTEE
281 Hillmount Road
Markham, ON L6C 2S3

Registration Date: March 12, 2010

Name: PHILIPS HEALTHCARE
Owner: PHILIPS ELECTRONICS LTD. 

PHILIPS ELECTRONIQUE LTEE
281 Hillmount Road
Markham, ON L6C 2S3

Registration Date: March 12, 2010

Name: PHILIPS HOME HEALTHCARE 
SOLUTIONS CANADA 

Owner: PHILIPS ELECTRONICS LTD. 
PHILIPS ELECTRONIQUE LTEE
281 Hillmount Road
Markham, ON L6C 2S3

Registration Date: March 12, 2010

Name: PHILIPS HOME MONITORING 
CANADA

Owner: PHILIPS ELECTRONICS LTD. 
PHILIPS ELECTRONIQUE LTEE
281 Hillmount Road
Markham, ON L6C 2S3

Registration Date: March 12, 2010

Name: ISLAND SCREEN AND COVER
Owner: 100740 P.E.I. INC.

52 Kennedy Road
Stratford, PE C1B 2T6

Registration Date: March 26, 2010

Name: PRICE-MART
Owner: YOUNG'S GROCERY LTD.

134 Kent Street
Charlottetown, PE C1A 8R8

Registration Date: March 26, 2010

Name: PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND 
AUDIOLOGY

Owner: ISLAND AUDIOLOGY 
INCORPORATED
375 University Avenue
Unit 4B
Charlottetown, PE C1A 4N4

Registration Date: March 23, 2010

Name: UNLEASHED POTENTIAL K9 
ACADEMY

Owner: DUKE'S ENTERPRISES LTD.
22 McKenna Drive
R R # 5
Montague, PE C0A 1R0

Registration Date: March 29, 2010

Name: DIRECT ENERGY HOME 
SERVICES

Owner: DIRECT ENERGY MARKETING 
LIMITED
25 Sheppard Avenue West
Suite 1500
Toronto, ON M2N 6S6

Registration Date: March 26, 2010
 
Name: DIRECT ENERGY BUSINESS
Owner: DIRECT ENERGY MARKETING 

LIMITED
25 Sheppard Avenue West
Suite 1500
Toronto, ON M2N 6S6

Registration Date: March 26, 2010

Name: CHARLOTTETOWN GROUP 
SESSIONS SOCIAL
COMMUNICATIONS

Owner: ELSLEY RESEARCH AND 
DEVELOPMENT INC.
52 Victoria Street
Charlottetown, PE C1A 2B3

Registration Date: March 25, 2010

Name: ADVANTAGE SALES AND 
MARKETING CANADA

Owner: ASM CANADA, INC.
151 Esna Park Drive, Unit 4
Markham, ON L3R 3B1

Registration Date: March 19, 2010

Name: INTEGRATED MARKETING 
SERVICES CANADA

Owner: ASM CANADA, INC.
151 Esna Park Drive
Unit 4
Markham, ON L3R 3B1

Registration Date: March 19, 2010

Name: WESTERN FINANCIAL GROUP 
INSURANCE SOLUTIONS

Owner: WESTERN FINANCIAL GROUP 
(NETWORK) INC.
1010-24th Street S.E.
High River, AB T1V 2A7

Registration Date: March 29, 2010



April 10, 2010 ROYAL GAZETTE 309

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

Name: VIGILON SECURITY
Owner: FIRST PINNACLE ALARM 

(CANADA) INC.
2200, 736 - 6th Avenue SW
Calgary, AB T2P 3T7

Registration Date: March 31, 2010

Name: AFFORDABLE CONCRETE 
CUTTING

Owner: Gordon P. Farrar
 Hunter River, PE C0A 1N0
Registration Date: March 29, 2010

Name: ANDREW BONNELL
Owner: Andrew  Bonnell

6 Towerwood Drive
Charlottetown, PE C1B 1J6

Registration Date: March 22, 2010

Name: AquaEpi Research
Owner: Carol A. McClure

300 Heartz Road
Charlottetown, PE C1A 7J7

Registration Date: March 30, 2010

Name: BEACH MEADOWS ESTATES
Owner: Diana E. Wood

34 Spa Road
Phillipston, MA 01331

Owner: Ellen A. Selin
8 Spa Road
Phillipston, MA 01331

Owner: Jorma  Selin
8 Spa Road
Phillipston, MA 01331

Owner: Geoffrey E. Wood
34 Spa Road
Phillipston, MA 01331

Registration Date: March 29, 2010

Name: BERNERY JANITORIAL 
SERVICES

Owner: Enereo Dominguez Carvallo
179 McInnis Road
Cherry Valley, PE C0A 2E0

Registration Date: March 29, 2010

Name: BRAIN BALANCE AND 
HARMONY

Owner: Charles  McKenna
P.O. Box 165
Cornwall, PE C0A 1H0

Registration Date: March 31, 2010

Name: C.A.R.S. - CHARLOTTETOWN 
AUTOMOTIVE REPAIR
SOLUTIONS

Owner: Darren  Vanderaa
17502 Malpeque Road
Milton, PE C1E 1Z4

Registration Date: March 24, 2010

Name: CHUBB EDWARDS A UTC FIRE 
& SECURITY COMPANY

Owner: CSG Security Corporation/Sécurité 
CSG Corporation  
1969 Upper Water Street
Suite 1300
Halifax, NS B3J 2V1

Owner: 3234808 Nova Scotia Limited  
1100-1959 Upper Water Street
Halifax, NS B3J 3N2

Registration Date: March 30, 2010

Name: COLIN NEWSON FARMS
Owner: Colin  Newson

1534 Bannockburn Road
RR #3
Cornwall, PE C0A 1H0

Registration Date: March 26, 2010

Name: DESIGNER DECOR - DESIGNED 
FOR LIVING

Owner: Kelly  Moorehead
19 Bonavista Avenue
Stratford, PE C1B 0C5

Registration Date: March 23, 2010

Name: EDGEWATER COTTAGE
Owner: Nicky  Donald

3160 South Shore Road
Rocky Point, PE C0A 1H0

Owner: Susan  Haywood
3160 South Shore Road
Rocky Point, PE C0A 1H0

Registration Date: March 31, 2010

Name: EVERYTHING CONSTRUCTION
Owner: James  R. Mitchell

12565 St. Peters Road
Ten Mile House
Mt. Stewart, PE C0A 1T0

Registration Date: March 30, 2010

Name: FRONTLINE ENTERPRISES
Owner: Erwin C. Johnstone

46 Broadway Street South
Kensington, PE C0B 1M0

Registration Date: March 30, 2010



310 ROYAL GAZETTE April 10, 2010

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

Name: GILLIS' DRIVE-IN RESTAURANT
Owner: 7345143 Canada Inc.  

Hazelbrook 
R R # 1
Charlottetown, PE C1A 7N5

Registration Date: March 23, 2010

Name: INSPECTOR HOMES
Owner: Gerald  Adams, Jr.

P.O. Box 7
Elmsdale, PE C0B 1K0

Registration Date: March 26, 2010

Name: MARTELL AUTOMOTIVE 
REPAIR

Owner: Tyler J.  Martell
P.O. Box 971
3167, R R # 3
New Perth , PE C0A 1R0

Registration Date: March 24, 2010

Name: MISTER INSTALL
Owner: Steve  Rafuse

P.O. Box 2012
Charlottetown, PE C1A 7N7

Registration Date: March 30, 2010

Name: MOPS R US CLEANING 
SERVICES

Owner: Corinne  Myers
 Georgetown Royalty, PE C0A 1L0
Registration Date: March 26, 2010

Name: PHIL HUGHES DEVELOPMENTS
Owner: Philip Stephen Hughes

55 Saints Cres.
Stratford, PE C1B 0G6

Registration Date: March 24, 2010

Name: PIKIT LOCKSMITH & HOME 
SECURITY

Owner: Harold William Patton
2779 Peter's Road
R R # 1
Montague, PE C0A 1R0

Owner: Jacqueline Ann Patton
2779 Peter's Road
R R # 1
Montague, PE C0A 1R0

Registration Date: March 29, 2010

Name: SIGN YOU UP DECALWORK
Owner: Troy  MacLean

836 Green Road
Bonshaw, PE C0A 1C0

Registration Date: March 26, 2010

Name: STONE COLD BLUFF
Owner: 7299401 Canada Inc.  

1825 Robertson Road
Brudenell, PE C0A 1R0

Registration Date: March 26, 2010

Name: TA KE SUSHI (RESTAURANT)
Owner: Yang Jae  Lee

92 Queen Street
Charlottetown, PE C1A 4B1

Registration Date: March 26, 2010

Name: THE VILLAGE RETREAT NAIL 
SALON

Owner: Tegan  Stride
2 Noonan's Lane
Bedeque, PE C0B 1C0

Registration Date: March 29, 2010

Name: THOUGHTFUL CONNECTIONS 
CONSULTING

Owner: Rosemary  O'Malley-Keyes
333 Euston Street
Charlottetown, PE C1A 1Y2

Registration Date: March 31, 2010

Name: WINDSOR MOTEL (2010)
Owner: Shona-Mae   Holzer

107 Colville Road
New Haven, PE C0A 1H0

Owner: Matthew Donald Holzer
107 Colville Road
New Haven, PE C0A 1H0

Registration Date: March 29, 2010
15

NOTICE OF CORRECTION

W H E R E A S  P A R A  S P O R T  A N D
RECREATION PEI INC. was granted Change
of Name on March 26, 2009; AND WHEREAS
the correct name of the company was to be
PARASPORT AND RECREATION PEI INC.
AND WHEREAS the Companies Act, R.S.P.E.I.
1988, Cap. C-14 provides the Minister with
authority to correct clerical errors; NOW
THEREFORE pursuant to the Companies Act
supra, Section 10-(3) the Minister hereby directs
that the name is PARASPORT AND
RECREATION PEI INC., to be effective on
the original date of change of name, being March
26, 2009;

DATED at Charlottetown, Province of Prince
Edward Island, this 31st day of March, A.D.
2010.

Deputy Attorney General
15



April 10, 2010 ROYAL GAZETTE 311

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

NOTICE
CHANGE OF NAME

Be advised that a name change under the Change
of Name Act S.P.E.I. 1997, C-59 was granted as
follows:

Former Name: Binaragamage Do
Gunaratne

Address:          213 North River Road
Charlottetown, PEI
C1A 3L5   

Present Name: Don Hemal Gunaratne

April 08, 2010     

T.A. Johnston
Director of Vital Statistics

15

NOTICE
CHANGE OF NAME

Be advised that a name change under the
Change of Name Act S.P.E.I. 1997, C-59 was
granted as follows:

Former Name: Binaragamage Do
Gunaratne                       

Address:          213 North River Road
Charlottetown, PEI
C1A 3L5   

Present Name: Don Ranuka Gunaratne

April 08, 2010     

T.A. Johnston
Director of Vital Statistics

15

NOTICE
CHANGE OF NAME

Be advised that a name change under the
Change of Name Act S.P.E.I. 1997, C-59 was
granted as follows:

Former Name: Binaragamage Do
Gunaratne                       

Address:          213 North River Road
Charlottetown, PEI
C1A 3L5   

Present Name: Madushika  Gunaratne

April 08, 2010     
T.A. Johnston

Director of Vital Statistics
15

NOTICE
CHANGE OF NAME

Be advised that a name change under the Change
of Name Act S.P.E.I. 1997, C-59 was granted as
follows:

Former Name: Novalea Roeliffina
Charlene, Wilson

Address: 7 MacArthur Drive
Cornwall, PEI
C0A 1H0

Present Name: Novalea Fiena Charlene,
Wilson

April 01, 2010
T.A. Johnston

Director of Vital Statistics
15

NOTICE
MARRIAGE ACT

Prince Edward Island
[Subsection 8(1) of the Act]

Notice is hereby published that, under the
authority of the Marriage Act, the  following
clergy has been temporarily registered from
August 01, 2010 - August 31, 2010 for the
purpose of solemnizing marriages in the
province of Prince Edward Island:

Most Reverend Daniel Bohan
Kelly’s Cross, RR#2
North Wiltshire, PE
C0A 1Y0

T.A. Johnston
Director of Vital Statistics

15

NOTICE
MARRIAGE ACT

Prince Edward Island
[Subsection 8(1) of the Act]

Notice is hereby published that, under the
authority of the Marriage Act, the  following
clergy has been temporarily registered from
July 01, 2010 - July 31, 2010 for the purpose of
solemnizing marriages in the province of Prince
Edward Island:

Rev. Donald T. Miller
90 Victoria Street
Amherst, Nova Scotia
B4H 4B8

T.A. Johnston
Director of Vital Statistics

15



312 ROYAL GAZETTE April 10, 2010

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

NOTICE
MARRIAGE ACT

Prince Edward Island
[Subsection 8(1) of the Act]

Notice is hereby published that, under the
authority of the Marriage Act, the  following
clergy has been temporarily registered from
August 01, 2010 - August 31, 2010 for the
purpose of solemnizing marriages in the
province of Prince Edward Island:

Rev. Sheila Van Zandwyk
502-80 Speers Rd.
Oakville, Ontario
L6K 2E6

T.A. Johnston
Director of Vital Statistics

15
 

INDEX TO NEW MATTER
VOL. CXXXVI - NO. 15

April 10, 2010

APPOINTMENT
Provincial Court Act
 Justice of the Peace
  McInnis, Karen Jennifer . . . . . . . . . . . . . 306

ESTATE NOTICES
Administrators Notices
Perry, Joseph Ernest . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 295

Executors’ Notices
Dollinger, Cletus E. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 295
Fraser, Greta Lauretta . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 295
Hurry, Sidney . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 295
Stewart, Pauline . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 295

COMPANY ACT NOTICES
Change of Corporate Name
101284 P.E.I. Inc. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 306
Norjohn Holdings Ltd. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 306

Correction - Change of Corporate Name
Para Sport and Recreation PEI Inc. . . . . . . 310
Parasport and Recreation PEI Inc. . . . . . . . 310

Granting Letters Patent
101390 P.E.I. Inc. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 307
101391 P.E.I. Inc. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 307
Canadian Access Consulting Inc. . . . . . . . 307
Cape Investments Inc. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 307
Chuckie’s Sports Warehouse Ltd. . . . . . . . 307
Dr. John McManaman (Summerside)   
Professional Corporation . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 307
PEI Tourism Opportunities Inc. . . . . . . . . 307

Richards Seafood (2010) Inc. . . . . . . . . . . 307
Tip Top Hand Car Wash Inc. . . . . . . . . . . 307
Triton Marine, Auto and Recreation Ltd. . 307

Granting Supplementary Letters Patent
Dundas Community Cemetery Inc. . . . . . . 307

PARTNERSHIP ACT
Dissolutions
Canadian Access Consulting . . . . . . . . . . . 306
Chat It Up . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 306
Practice Solutions Credit Services/Services 
  de Crédit Solutions Cliniques . . . . . . . . . 306
Triton Marine, Auto & Recreation . . . . . . 306
Tyco Canada . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 306
Unleashed Potential K9 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 306

Registrations
Advantage Sales and Marketing Canada . . 308
Affordable Concrete Cutting . . . . . . . . . . . 309
Andrew Bonnell . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 309
AquaEpi Research . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 309
Beach Meadow Estates . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 309
Bernery Janitorial Services . . . . . . . . . . . . 309
Brain Balance and Harmony . . . . . . . . . . . 309
C.A.R.S. - Charlottetown Automotive 
  Repair Solutions . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 309
Charlottetown Group Sessions Social
Communications . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 308
Chubb Edwards A UTC Fire & Security   
Company . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 309
Colin Newson Farms . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 309
Designer Decor - Designed for Living . . . 309
Direct Energy Business . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 308
Direct Energy Home Services . . . . . . . . . . 308
Edgewater Cottage . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 309
Everything Construction . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 309
Frontline Enterprises . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 309
Gillis’ Drive-In Restaurant . . . . . . . . . . . . 310
Inspector Homes . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 310
Integrated Marketing Services Canada . . . 308
Island Screen and Cover . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 308
Martell Automotive Repair . . . . . . . . . . . . 310
Mister Install . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 310
Mops R Us Cleaning Services . . . . . . . . . . 310
Phil Hughes Developments . . . . . . . . . . . . 310
Philips Home Monitoring Canada . . . . . . . 308
Philips Home Healthcare . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 308
Philips Healthcare . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 308
Philips Lighting . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 308
Philips Consumer Lifestyle . . . . . . . . . . . . 307
Philips Speech Processing . . . . . . . . . . . . . 307
Pikit Locksmith & Home Security . . . . . . 310
Price-Mart . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 308
Prince Edward Island Audiology . . . . . . . 308



April 10, 2010 ROYAL GAZETTE 313

http://www.gov.pe.ca/royalgazette

Sign You Up Decalwork . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 310
Stone Cold Bluff . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 310
Ta Ke Sushi (Restaurant) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 310
Thoughtful Connections Consulting . . . . . 310
Unleashed Potential K9 Academy . . . . . . . 308
Vigilon Security . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 309
Village Retreat Nail Salon, The . . . . . . . . . 310
Western Financial Group Insurance 
  Solutions . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 308
Windsor Motel (2010) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 310

MISCELLANEOUS NOTICES
Change of Name
Gunaratne, Binaragamage Do . . . . . . . . . . 311
Guaratne, Don Hemal . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 311
Gunaratne, Binaragamage Do . . . . . . . . . . 311
Gunaratne, Don Ranuka . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 311
Gunaratne, Binaragamage Do . . . . . . . . . . 311
Gunaratne, Madushika . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 311
Wilson, Novelea Fiena Charlene . . . . . . . . 311
Wilson, Novalea Roeliffina Charlene . . . . 311

Marriage Act
Temporary Registrations
Bohan, Most Reverend Daniel . . . . . . . . . 311
Miller, Rev. Donald T. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 311
Van Zandwyk, Rev. Sheila . . . . . . . . . . . . 312

PROCLAMATIONS

Health Services Act . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 304

An Act to Amend
 Pesticide Control (Restriction of 
  Lawn-Care Products) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 305

The ROYAL GAZETTE  is issued every Saturday from the office of Michael Fagan, Queen's Printer, PO
Box 2000, Charlottetown, PEI  C1A 7N8. All copy must be received by the Tuesday preceding day of
publication. The subscription rate is $55.00 per annum, postpaid; single copies are $2.00 each, postpaid
or $1.00 each, over the counter.



April 10, 2010 ROYAL GAZETTE 49 

PART II 

REGULATIONS 

 
EC2010-162 

CHILD STATUS ACT 
BLOOD TESTING REGULATIONS 

AMENDMENT 

(Approved by Her Honour the Lieutenant Governor in Council dated 29 
March 2010.) 

Pursuant to section 11 of the Child Status Act R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. C-6, 
Council made the following regulations: 

1. Subclause 1(b)(i) of the Child Status Act Blood Testing Regulations 
(EC148/88) is amended by the deletion of the words “of the Canadian 
Red Cross”. 

2. These regulations come into force on April 10, 2010. 
 
 

EXPLANATORY NOTES 
 

SECTION 1 deletes an incorrect reference to the “Canadian Red Cross” 
in the current regulations. 
 
SECTION 2 provides for the commencement of these regulations. 

 

Certified a true copy, 

Rory Beck 
Clerk of the Executive Council 

 



50 ROYAL GAZETTE April 10, 2010 

 

EC2010-171 

FREEDOM OF INFORMATION AND  
PROTECTION OF PRIVACY ACT 

GENERAL REGULATIONS 
AMENDMENT 

(Approved by Her Honour the Lieutenant Governor in Council dated 29 
March 2010.) 

Pursuant to section 77 of the Freedom of Information and Protection of 
Privacy Act R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. F-15.01, Council made the following 
regulations: 

1. Part VI of Schedule 1 of the Freedom of Information and 
Protection of Privacy Act General Regulations (EC564/02) is amended 
by the addition of the following after Item 3: 
3.1   Health PEI 

2. These regulations come into force on April 10, 2010. 
 

EXPLANATORY NOTES 
 

SECTION 1 designates Health PEI as a public body under this Act. 
 
SECTION 2 provides for the commencement of these regulations. 
 

Certified a true copy, 

Rory Beck 
Clerk of the Executive Council 

 

EC2010-189 

PESTICIDES CONTROL ACT 
REGULATIONS 
AMENDMENT 

(Approved by Her Honour the Lieutenant Governor in Council dated 29 
March 2010.) 

Pursuant to section 22 of the Pesticides Control Act R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. 
P-4, Council made the following regulations: 

1. Subsection 1(1) of the Pesticides Control Act Regulations 
(EC761/05) is amended 



April 10, 2010 ROYAL GAZETTE 51 

 

(a) by the addition of the following after clause (j): 

(j.1) “fertilizer-pesticide blended product” means any fertilizer that 
contains a combination of fertilizer and pesticide; 

(j.2) “granular spreadable pesticide” means a pesticide that is 
granular or pelletized and is designed to be applied at a calculated 
rate by means of a user-adjustable spreading device; 

(j.3) “hose-end pesticide” means a pesticide concentrate or solution 
that is designed to be applied using a garden hose; 

(b) by the addition of the following after clause (v): 

(v.1) “pesticide concentrate” means a pesticide product or 
formulation that requires mixing, dilution, or some other form of 
measuring or measurement-related handling by the user prior to 
application; 

(c) by the addition of the following after clause (w): 

(w.1) “pesticide requiring preparation” means a pesticide 
concentrate; 

2. Subsection 4(1) of the regulations is amended by the deletion of the 
words “Provincial Treasurer” and the substitution of the words 
“Minister of Finance and Municipal Affairs”. 

3. Section 12 of the regulations is amended by the addition of the 
following after subsection (2): 

(3) Not later than January 31 of each year, every holder of a Class E 
Pesticide Application Business Licence and every operator of a golf 
course shall, for the previous calendar year, provide the following 
information, in writing, to the Minister: 

(a) the trade name, PCP Act (Canada) Number, and quantity of any 
herbicide, including the unit measure, applied on: 

(i) residential properties, 
(ii) commercial and industrial properties, 
(iii) commercial golf courses; 

(b) the trade name, PCP Act (Canada) Number, and quantity of any 
insecticide, including the unit measure, applied on: 

(i) residential properties, 
(ii) commercial and industrial properties, 
(iii) commercial golf courses; 

(c) the trade name, PCP Act (Canada) Number, and quantity of 
fungicide, including the unit measure, applied on: 

(i) residential properties, 
(ii) commercial and industrial properties, 
(iii) commercial golf courses; 

fertilizer-pesticide 
blended product 

granular spreadable 
pesticide 

hose-end pesticide 

pesticide 
concentrate 

pesticide requiring 
preparation 

Information to be 
provided to the 
Minister 



52 ROYAL GAZETTE April 10, 2010 

 

(d) the total area of turf under management, including the unit 
measure, that is comprised of: 

(i) residential properties, 
(ii) commercial and industrial properties, 
(iii) commercial golf courses. 

4. Section 20 of the regulations is amended 

(a) in subsection (2), in the words preceding clause (a), by the 
addition of the words “, every operator of a golf course,” after the 
words “agricultural operation”; and 

(b) by the revocation of subsection (3). 

5. Section 20.1 of the regulations is amended 

(a) in subsection (1), by the addition of the words “or a Non-
domestic Pesticide Vendor Business Licence” after the words 
“Domestic Pesticide Vendor Business Licence”; and 

(b) in subsection (2), by the deletion of the word “License” and 
the substitution of the words “Licence or a Non-domestic Pesticide 
Vendor Business Licence”. 

6. The regulations are amended by the addition of the following after 
section 40: 

40.1 (1) No person shall use pesticide products on a commercial golf 
course that contain any form of the chemical 2,4-Dichlorophenoxyacetic 
Acid for the control of lawn pests within 25 metres of 

(a) a watercourse boundary or wetland boundary; or 
(b) the boundary of an adjacent property used for commercial, 
industrial, residential or institutional purposes. 

(2) Where a person applies a pesticide product containing any form of 
the chemical 2,4-Dichlorophenoxyacetic Acid on a commercial golf 
course for the control of lawn pests, the person shall only apply the 
product on, 

(a) fairways; 
(b) tee-off areas; and 
(c) greens. 

40.2 No person shall sell, supply or use any domestic pesticide for the 
control of lawn pests that 

(a) is a fertilizer-pesticide blended product; 
(b) is a granular spreadable pesticide; 
(c) is a hose-end pesticide; 
(d) is a pesticide concentrate; or 
(e) contains the chemical 2,4-Dichlorophenoxyacetic Acid. 

Prohibition 

Restriction 

Prohibition 



April 10, 2010 ROYAL GAZETTE 53 

 

7. Forms 7 to 15 of Schedule 3 of the regulations are amended by the 
deletion of the words “Provincial Treasurer” and the substitution of 
the words “Minister of Finance and Municipal Affairs”. 

8. These regulations come into force on April 10, 2010. 
 

EXPLANATORY NOTES 
 
SECTION 1 sets out the definitions that apply to the regulations. 
 
SECTION 2 reflects the proper name of the Minister to whom fees for 
an application for, or renewal of, a licence, certificate or permit under the 
regulations are payable. 
 
SECTION 3 outlines the written information that a holder of a Class E 
Pesticide Business Licence and an operator of a golf course is to submit 
to the Minister on an annual basis and not later than January 31st of each 
year. 
 
SECTION 4 outlines the pesticide storage requirements for every 
operator of an agricultural operation, every operator of a golf course, and 
every holder of a Pesticide Application Business Licence. A 
commencement provision is revoked since it is no longer necessary. 
 
SECTION 5 outlines the pesticide display requirements for the holders 
of a Domestic Pesticide Vendor Business Licence or a Non-domestic 
Pesticide Vendor Business Licence. 
 
SECTION 6 provides a prohibition in respect of the application of 
pesticide products on commercial golf courses that contain any form of 
the chemical 2,4-Dichlorophenoxyacetic Acid for the control of lawn 
pests within 25 metres of a watercourse boundary or wetland boundary or 
the boundary of an adjacent property used for commercial, industrial, 
residential or institutional purposes. A prohibition is also added against 
the selling, supply or use of any domestic pesticide for the control of 
lawn pests that is a fertilizer-pesticide blended product, a granular 
spreadable pesticide, a hose-end pesticide, a pesticide concentrate or that 
contains the chemical 2,4-Dichlorophenoxyacetic Acid. 



54 ROYAL GAZETTE April 10, 2010 

 

 
SECTION 7 reflects the proper name of the Minister to whom cheques 
or money orders are made payable to. 
 
SECTION 8 provides for the commencement of these regulations. 
 

Certified a true copy, 

Rory Beck 
Clerk of the Executive Council 

 

 
 
 
 
 



April 10, 2010 ROYAL GAZETTE 55 

 

 

PART II 

REGULATIONS INDEX 
 
Chapter 
Number 

 
 

Title 

 Original 
   Order 
Reference 

 
 
Amendment 

Authorizing 
    Order 
  and Date 

 
 

Page 
      
C-6 Child Status Act 

Blood Testing Regulations 
 
EC148/88 

 
s.1(b)(i) 
[eff] Apr. 10/10 

 
EC2010-162 
(29.03.10) 

 
49 

      
F-15.01 Freedom of Information and 

Protection of Privacy Act 
General Regulations 

 
EC564/02 

 
Sched.1,  PartVI 
[eff] Apr. 10/10 

 
EC2010-171 
(29.03.10) 

 
50 

      
P-4 Pesticides Control Act 

Regulations 
 
EC761/05 

 
s.1(1)(j.1)-(j.3)  
 [added] 
s.1(1)(v.1) [added]
s.1(1)(w.1) [added]
s.4(1) 
s.12(3) [added] 
s.20(2) 
s.20(3) [rev] 
s.20.1(1) 
s.20.1(2) 
s.40.1 [added] 
s.40.2 [added] 
Sched. 3 
  Forms 7-15 
[eff] Apr. 10/10 

 
EC2010-189 
(29.03.10) 

 
50-54 

      
      
      
      
      
 


	CANADAPROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLANDIN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION
	PROCLAMATION
	PROCLAMATION
	PROVINCIAL COURT ACTJUSTICE OF THE PEACEAPPOINTMENT
	NOTICE OF CHANGEOF CORPORATE NAME
	NOTICE OF DISSOLUTION
	NOTICE OF GRANTING LETTERSPATENT
	NOTICE OF GRANTINGSUPPLEMENTARY LETTERS PATENT
	NOTICE OF REGISTRATION
	NOTICE OF CORRECTION
	NOTICECHANGE OF NAME
	NOTICEMARRIAGE ACT
	INDEX TO NEW MATTER
	Part 2 April 10 2010100410.gaz.pdf
	PART IIREGULATIONS
	CHILD STATUS ACTBLOOD TESTING REGULATIONSAMENDMENT
	FREEDOM OF INFORMATION ANDPROTECTION OF PRIVACY ACTGENERAL REGULATIONSAMENDMENT
	PESTICIDES CONTROL ACTREGULATIONSAMENDMENT
	PART IIREGULATIONS INDEX


